
Demography and Society Money and Finance

Population (end-period, '000)   Money supply - M2 (million MOP)

Live Birth Money supply - M1 (million MOP)

Mortality Resident deposits (million MOP)

Marriage registration (case) Foreign exchange reserves 

Individuals granted right    (million MOP)

   of abode Loan-to-deposit ratio (%) p.p.

Chinese immigrants 

Crimes (no.)

Labour Force Tourism and Gaming

Unemployment rate (%) p.p. Visitor arrivals ('000)

Underemployment rate (%) p.p. Occupancy rate of hotels p.p.

Labour force participation rate (%) p.p.    and guesthouses (%)

Employed population ('000) Average length of stay of 

Unemployed population ('000)    visitors (day) 

Median monthly employment Per-capita spending of 

   earnings (MOP)    visitors (MOP)

Unemployment rate of p.p. Total spending of visitors

   residents (%)    (billion MOP)                      

Median monthly employment Departure of Macao 

   earnings of employed    residents ('000)

   residents (MOP) Gross gaming revenue 

Non-resident workers    (million MOP)                      

   (end-period)

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Services and Prices

GDP Composite Consumer

Domestic demand      Price Index (CPI)

External demand CPI - A

  (at current prices, million MOP) CPI - B

Value of retail sales 

    (million MOP) 

www.dsec.gov.mo

591 466

72 393

576 557

162 305

87.6

2.5

15 500

14 365

3 532

1 074

3 842

2019.03

Same quarter

last year

11.6

8.8

4.1

1.3

-11.0

-

1.5

13.8

303 879

Year-on-year

change (%)

10.1

3.1

Current 

quarter

0.8

10.2

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

651 438

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

Current 

quarter

14.0

91.1

35 804

1.2

3.9

9.8

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

79 010

18.4

1 844

1.2

90.8

163 602

635 431

Cumulative

367 348

218 006

440 316

Current 

quarter

97 768

Current 

quarter

0.5

-16.0

-29.7

-1.1

2.4

-9.3

..667.4

3 806

2.2

-9.8

7.5

7.2

-35.7

-5.0

1.1

..

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Cumulative

2 069

1 013

80 758

Year-on-year

change (%)

69.9

0.3

1.9 -0.2

7.1

7 527

-3.0

69.7

1 946

3.2

1.0

-0.1

3.2

Same quarter

last year

92.9

9 990

375.9

28 438

1.7

0.1

5 925

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

2.1

5.3

5.0

60 696

118 742

223

991

552

1 518

Current 

quarter

188 480

20 000

2.4

16 000

6.9

 388.0

70.9

0.4

Year-on-year change

in real terms (%)

9.5

-1.7

4.7

76 802

111.87

112.97

19 865

112.92

114.14

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao       Tel: (853) 8399 5311      Fax: (853) 2830 7825      E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo

Official Statistics.  Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

2.5

13.6

3.5

-

179 456

19 000

114.01 112.85

5.4

-3.2

Cumulative

15.91

2.89

3.02

3.01

4.09

2.86

3.17

3.14

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region
Statistics and Census Service

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

4TH QUARTER 2018

統 計 暨 普 查 局

p.p.



External Merchandise Trade Industrial and Energy

Total imports (million MOP)                      Index of industrial production

   Mainland China Imports of electricity

   Hong Kong    (million kWh)

   European Union Imports of liquefied petroleum 

Total exports (million MOP)    gas (t)

   Mainland China Consumption of gasoline 

   Hong Kong    ('000 L)

   USA Consumption of liquefied

Trade balance (million MOP)    petroleum gas (t)

Consumption of electricity

   (million kWh)

Water consumption ('000 m³)

Construction Commerce

Private buildings with New incorporations

   construction permit issued (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Units (no.)    Business services

   Gross floor area (m²)    Construction

Private buildings with licence    Real estate

   of use issued (no.) Companies in dissolution

   Units (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Gross floor area (m²)    Business services

Average daily wage of    Construction

    construction workers (MOP)      Real estate

Notes: 1.

2.

Real Estate Transaction Transport and Communications

Purchase and sale of building Licensed motor vehicles (no.)

    units (no.) New registration of motor 

Average price of residential    vehicles (no.)   

    units by usable area Commercial flights
p
 (no.)

   (MOP/m²) Gross weight of containerized

Real estate with mortgage    cargo (t)

    credits (no.) Seaborne container 

Purchase and sale of    throughput (TEU)

   residential units (no.) Gross weight of air cargo
p
 (t)

Residential property price index (2011=100) Mobile telephone subscribers

   Macao Internet subscribers

   Macao Peninsula

   Taipa & Coloane

Symbols and abbreviations:

.. Not applicable % Percent MOP Macao Pataca L Litre kWh Kilowatt-hour

- Absolute value equals zero p.p. Percentage point m² Square meter t tonne TEU Twenty-foot equivalent unit

p Provisional figures '000 Thousand m³ Cubic meter no. Number

2｜Principal Statistical Indicators of Macao 4
th
 Quarter 2018

83.3

21.2

-40.3

-6.4

-7.6

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

4.7

4 911

92.3

27 588

11 255

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

5.8

15.0

8.2

10.9

4.7

19.0

10.9

10.0

-7.8

-3.4

9.0

1.2

-29.1

7.3

16.0

25.0

2.8

2.8

0.9

3.4

1.1

109 049

23 680

1 272

10 852

4.8

Current 

quarter

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter

18.890 103 12.624 412 101.3

-0.4

24.3

-22.3

7.1

8.7

0.3

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

41 353

1 055

-5.1

..

-35.4

24.1

-21 281

33

1 950

469

8.1

18.1

3.6

22.7

15.1

20.0

-8.8

14.9

3 130

6 110

1 778

9 021

-77 910

129

7 570

2 013

12 193

22 533

7 043

31 518

Cumulative

..

-30.4

Current 

quarter

14.7

-5.1

118

200

314

813

395

762

1 429

2 155

90 944

5 567

42 297

Cumulative

5 953

40

43

73

208

79

173

311

532

1 360

55

-5.8

3 907.2

-22.2

469.6

447.2

200.0

22

..

..

13.1

-13.7

..

6.8

-3.0

12.5

-27.2

-0.6

7.3

6.8

10.6

26.2

6.4

21.8

Licence of use issued refers to projects that were issued the licence of use (also

known as occupation permit) during the reference period. It was referred to as

"Completion of buildings" prior to the second quarter of 2017.

Construction permit issued refers to projects that were issued the construction permit

to start construction, expansion and superstructure works during the reference period.

It was referred to as "Construction of new buildings" prior to the second quarter of

2017.

..

..

62 048

14 509

..

423 507

2 181 194

3 622

240 145

10 822

20 095

108 427

15 073

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

268.8

138 63937 722

187 06951 113

16 320

68

752

30

8

1 756

3 407

107 790

2 321

2.3

15.2

7.5

7.8

2.0

14.3

-8.1

54.1

-28.4

-19.7

-32.9

-5.6

-4.3

40.1

-48.2

44.7

443 139

2 145

209 947

35

767

1 293 667

4 259

66

575 816

1 670

270.9

259.9 257.3

267.3

265.5

11.6

7.3

8.0

41 48113 384

12.6

7.6

8.5


