

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region Statistics and Census Service

4TH QUARTER 2018

Demography and Society					
	Current		Year-on-	year (%)	
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative	
Population (end-period, '000)	667.4		2.2		
Live Birth	1 518	5 925	-9.8	-9.3	
Mortality	552	2 069	1.1	2.4	
Marriage registration (case)	991	3 842	-5.0	-1.1	
Individuals granted right of abode	223	1 074	-35.7	-29.7	
Chinese immigrants	1 013	3 532	7.2	-16.0	
Crimes (no.)	3 806	14 365	7.5	0.5	

Money and Finance			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Money supply - M2 (million MOP)	651 438	591 466	10.1
Money supply - M1 (million MOP)	80 758	72 393	11.6
Resident deposits (million MOP)	635 431	576 557	10.2
Foreign exchange reserves (million MOP)	163 602	162 305	0.8
Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)	90.8	87.6	3.1 p.p.

Labour Force			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Unemployment rate (%)	1.7	1.9	-0.2 p.p.
Underemployment rate (%)	0.4	0.3	0.1 p.p.
Labour force participation rate (%)	70.9	69.9	1.0 p.p.
Employed population ('000)	388.0	375.9	3.2
Unemployed population ('000)	6.9	7.1	-3.0
Median monthly employment earnings (MOP)	16 000	15 500	3.2
Unemployment rate of residents (%)	2.4	2.5	-0.1 p.p.
Median monthly employment earnings of employed residents (MOP)	20 000	19 000	5.3
Non-resident workers (end-period)	188 480	179 456	5.0

	Current		Year-on	ı-year (%)
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Visitor arrivals ('000)	9 990	35 804	13.8	9.8
Occupancy rate of hotels and guesthouses (%)	92.9	91.1	1.5 p.p	. 3.9 p.p.
Average length of stay of visitors (day)	1.2	1.2	-	-
Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)	1 844	1 946	-11.0	3.5
Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)	18.4	69.7	1.3	13.6
Departure of Macao residents ('000)	7 527	28 438	4.1	2.5
Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)	79 010	303 879	8.8	14.0

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Current Current Cumulative in real terms (%)					
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative	
GDP	118 742	440 316	2.1	4.7	
Domestic demand	60 696	218 006	-3.2	-1.7	
External demand	97 768	367 348	5.4	9.5	
(at current prices, million MOF	P)				

Services and Prices				
	Current		Year-on-	year (%)
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Composite Consumer	114.01	112.85	3.14	3.01
Price Index (CPI)				
CPI - A	114.14	112.97	3.17	3.02
CPI - B	112.92	111.87	2.86	2.89
Value of retail sales (million MOP)	19 865	76 802	4.09	15.91

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao Tel: (853) 8399 5311 Fax: (853) 2830 7825 E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

www.dsec.gov.mo 2019.03

External Merchandise Trade					
	Current		Year-on-	year (%)	
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative	
Total imports (million MOP)	24 412	90 103	12.6	18.8	
Mainland China	9 021	31 518	14.9	22.7	
Hong Kong	1 778	7 043	-8.8	3.6	
European Union	6 110	22 533	20.0	18.1	
Total exports (million MOP)	3 130	12 193	15.1	8.1	
Mainland China	469	2 013	-5.1	-5.1	
Hong Kong	1 950	7 570	24.1	14.7	
USA	33	129	-35.4	-30.4	
Trade balance (million MOP)	-21 281	-77 910			

Construction				
	Current	Current quarter Cumulative	Year-on-year (%)	
			Current quarter	Cumulative
Private buildings with	8	68	14.3	44.7
construction permit issued (ne	o.)			
Units (no.)	35	1 670	-22.2	-48.2
Gross floor area (m²)	209 947	575 816	3 907.2	40.1
Private buildings with licence	30	66	200.0	-4.3
of use issued (no.)				
Units (no.)	2 145	4 259	447.2	-5.6
Gross floor area (m²)	443 139	1 293 667	469.6	54.1
Average daily wage of	752	767	-5.8	-8.1
construction workers (MOP)				

- Notes: 1. Construction permit issued refers to projects that were issued the construction permit to start construction, expansion and superstructure works during the reference period. It was referred to as "Construction of new buildings" prior to the second quarter of
 - 2. Licence of use issued refers to projects that were issued the licence of use (also known as occupation permit) during the reference period. It was referred to as "Completion of buildings" prior to the second quarter of 2017.

Real Estate Transaction				
	Current		Year-on-	year (%)
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Purchase and sale of building	2 321	15 073	-28.4	7.8
units (no.)				
Average price of residential	107 790	108 427	2.0	7.5
units by usable area				
(MOP/m²)				
Real estate with mortgage	3 407	20 095	-19.7	15.2
credits (no.)				
Purchase and sale of	1 756	10 822	-32.9	2.3
residential units (no.)				
Residential property price inde	x (2011=100)			
Macao	268.8	265.5	8.0	8.5
Macao Peninsula	270.9	267.3	7.3	7.6
Taipa & Coloane	259.9	257.3	11.6	12.6

Industrial and Energy					
	Current		Year-on-year (%)		
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative	
Index of industrial production	101.3	92.3	0.3	-22.3	
Imports of electricity	1 055	4 911	8.7	24.3	
(million kWh)					
Imports of liquefied petroleum	11 255	41 353	7.1	-0.4	
gas (t)					
Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)	27 588	109 049	5.8	4.7	
Consumption of liquefied petroleum gas (t)	10 852	42 297	1.1	0.9	
Consumption of electricity (million kWh)	1 272	5 567	3.4	2.8	
Water consumption ('000 m³)	23 680	90 944	4.8	2.8	

Commerce				
	Current		Year-on-year (%)	
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
New incorporations	1 360	5 953	10.9	15.0
Wholesale and retail trade	532	2 155	19.0	25.0
Business services	311	1 429	4.7	16.0
Construction	173	762	10.9	7.3
Real estate	79	395	8.2	-29.1
Companies in dissolution	208	813	-7.6	1.2
Wholesale and retail trade	73	314	-6.4	9.0
Business services	43	200	-40.3	-3.4
Construction	40	118	21.2	-7.8
Real estate	22	55	83.3	10.0

Transport and Communications				
	Current		Year-on-	year (%)
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Licensed motor vehicles (no.)	240 145		-0.6	
New registration of motor vehicles (no.)	3 622	14 509	-27.2	-13.7
Commercial flights ^p (no.)	16 320	62 048	12.5	13.1
Gross weight of containerized cargo (t)	51 113	187 069	26.2	7.3
Seaborne container throughput (TEU)	37 722	138 639	6.4	6.8
Gross weight of air cargo ^p (t)	13 384	41 481	21.8	10.6
Mobile telephone subscribers	2 181 194		-3.0	
Internet subscribers	423 507		6.8	

Symbols and abbreviations:

	Not applicable	%	Percent	MOP	Macao Pataca
-	Absolute value equals zero	p.p.	Percentage point	m²	Square meter
р	Provisional figures	'000	Thousand	m³	Cubic meter

L Litre kWh Kilowatt-hour TEU Twenty-foot equivalent unit tonne

Number